

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR BROWARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA

TOTAL CARE RESTORATION, LLC,
a/a/o Raquel Alonso-Bolanos,

Appellate Div. Case CACE 19-5629
County Court Case COCE 17-021825

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

PEOPLE'S TRUST INSURANCE COMPANY,
COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

INITIAL BRIEF

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
IN AND FOR BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

Daniel Gross, Esq.
MOISES & GROSS, PLLC
Florida Bar No. 90997
999 Ponce de Leon Blvd., #945
Coral Gables, FL 33134
Ph: (305) 306-3055
Email: dgross@mtgflaw.com

Gray R. Proctor, Esq.
LAW OFFICE OF GRAY PROCTOR
Florida Bar No. 48192
1108 East Main Street, Suite 803
Richmond, VA 23219
Ph: (888) 788-4280
Email: gray@allappeals.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION AND QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
I. PTIC’s Motion for Summary Judgment: Option to Repair Clause and \$2,000 Flat-Fee Service Agreement with Rapid Response Team.....	3
II. Total Care’s Opposition and Motion for Partial Summary Judgment: Depositions and Water Mitigation Invoices for over \$2,000.....	6
A. Deposition of Arielle Peters, corporate counsel for PTIC.....	6
B. Deposition of Steve Berman, Managing Director of RRT.....	8
C. RRT’s water mitigation invoices.	10
D. Cost Allocation Agreement.....	12
III. Hearing and order granting summary judgment.....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	16
ARGUMENT: PTIC FAILED TO PROVE THAT RRT WOULD HAVE CHARGED ONLY \$2,000 FOR THE SERVICES TOTAL CARE PROVIDED	17
I. The Service Agreement is an illusory promise, not a contract.	18
II. Even if there were some binding contract, the jury must weigh the parol evidence of the unwritten agreements PTIC claims exist.	20
III. The affidavit of Carlos Castillo, and general statements that RRT and PTIC abide by the agreement as written, all present credibility issues that cannot be resolved on summary judgment.	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bayco Dev. Co. v. Bay Med. Ctr.</i> , 832 So. 2d 921, 922 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002).....	21
<i>Berlanti Constr. Co. v. Miami Beach Fed. Sav. & Loan Asso.</i> , 183 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 3d DCA 1966).....	17, 24
<i>Blanco v. Allen</i> , 509 So. 2d 1356 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987).....	17
<i>Contractpoint Fla. Parks, LLC v. State of Florida</i> , 958 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 1st DCA 2007).....	18
<i>Delotta v. J & J Auto., Inc.</i> , 895 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	16
<i>Fi-Evergreen Woods, LLC v. Robinson</i> , 135 So. 3d 331 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	20
<i>GEICO Indem. Ins. Co. v. Reed</i> , 13 So. 3d 99 (Fla. 4th DCA 2009).....	24
<i>Harby v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.</i> , 915 A.2d 462, 469 (Md. 2007).....	19
<i>Ham v. Heintzelman’s Ford, Inc.</i> , 256 So. 2d 264 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971).....	16, 17
<i>Jenkins v. Graham</i> , 237 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 4th DCA 1970).....	23
<i>Johnson Enter. of Jacksonville, Inc. v. FPL Group, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>Mac-Gray Servs., Inc. v. Savannah Assocs. of Sarasota, LLC</i> , 915 So. 2d 657 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005).....	21
<i>Montealegre v. Banco de Credito Centroamericano</i> , S.A., 895 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	21

<i>Moore v. Morris</i> , 475 So. 2d 666 (Fla. 1985)	16
<i>Nationstar Mortg. Co. v. Levine</i> , 216 So. 3d 711 (Fla. 4th DCA 2017).....	21
<i>Office Pavilion S. Fla., Inc. v. ASAL Prods., Inc.</i> , 849 So. 2d 367 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	19
<i>Petroleum Traders Corp. v. Hillsborough Cty.</i> , No. 8:06-cv-2289-T-TBM, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109717 (M.D. Fla. Oct. 14, 2008)	19
<i>Schwartz v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 73 So. 3d 798 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	16
<i>Shaffran v. Holness</i> , 93 So. 2d 94 (Fla. 1957)	22
<i>Tucker v. Am. Emp’rs Ins. Co.</i> , 218 So. 2d 221 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969).....	23
<i>Volusia Cty. v. Aberdeen at Ormond Beach</i> , 760 So. 2d 126 (Fla. 2000)	16
<i>Winston Park, Ltd. v. City of Coconut Creek</i> , 872 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	16
Other Authorities	
<i>Corbin on Contracts</i> § 5.28	19
